

No. 19-554

In the Supreme Court of the United States

50 MURRAY STREET ACQUISITION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KUZMICH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the New York Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR
THE REAL ESTATE BOARD OF NEW YORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
BRETT E. LEGNER
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE PROTECTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS FROM GOVERNMENT INTRUSION IS A CENTRAL TENET OF THE CONSTITUTION..... | 5 |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT JUDICIAL DECISIONS MAY GIVE RISE TO A TAKINGS CLAIM JUST AS COURTS CAN VIOLATE OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. | 6 |
| III. THE LOWER COURTS' CONFUSION REGARDING JUDICIAL TAKINGS CLAIMS HAS INTENSIFIED SINCE <i>STOP THE BEACH</i> | 9 |
| IV. THE PETITION SQUARELY PRESENTS THIS IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm'n</i> , 2018 WL 3149489 (D. Haw. June 27, 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)..... | 8 |
| <i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Matter of Domestic P'ship of Walsh & Reynolds</i> , 2019 WL 2597785 (Wash. Ct. App. June 25, 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>Eliahu v. State of Israel</i> , 2015 WL 981517 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>In re Lazy Days' RV Ctr., Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Muhlker v. New York & Harlem R.R.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905)..... | 8 |
| <i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel.</i> <i>Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 7 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 8 |
| <i>Northern Nat. Gas Co. v. ONEOK Field</i> <i>Servs. Co.</i> , 296 P.3d 1106 (Kan. 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)..... | 8 |
| <i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>PPW Royalty Trust by and through Petrie v.</i> <i>Barton</i> , 841 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Raab v. Borough of Avalon</i> , 2013 WL 6983381 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. BG Group PLC</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... | 8 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 1114 (Fed. Cir. 2013) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Straw v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 6045984 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 6, 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Stuart v. Ryan</i> , 2018 WL 3453970 (S.D. Fla. June 26, 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Surfrider Found. v. Martins Beach 1, LLC</i> , 221 Cal. Rptr. 3d 382 (Ct. App. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Town of Ellettsville v. DeSpirito</i> , 111 N.E.3d 987 (Ind. 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Vandevere v. Lloyd</i> , 644 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829)..... | 6 |
| <i>Willits v. Peabody Coal Co., LLC</i> , 400 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) | 13 |
| Statutes, Rules and Regulations | |
| N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-g..... | 2, 4, 14, 15 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| THE FEDERALIST PAPERS NO. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 5 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Contract Rights and Property Rights: A Case Study in the Relationship Between Individual Liberties and Constitutional Structure</i> , 76 CALIF. L. REV. 267 (1988)..... | 5 |
| Jennifer Nedelsky, PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE LIMITS OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM: THE MADISIONIAN FRAMEWORK AND ITS LEGACY (1990) | 5 |
| S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett & D. Himmelfarb, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019)..... | 14, 15 |
